unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on estimates. DG FastChannel determined these estimates by
applying a ratio of intangibles-to-purchase price, based on other recently completed acquisitions. The actual allocation of the purchase price may
differ materially from that reflected in the combined company unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements after a more
extensive review of the fair value of the assets and liabilities is completed. The combined company unaudited pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto of DG FastChannel and Enliven
incorporated herein by reference in the joint proxy statement/prospectus. The combined company unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements do not reflect any cost savings, restructuring charges or other economic efficiencies nor debt refinancing which may result
from the merger.

70

Edgar Filing: ENLIVEN MARKETING TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form DEFM14A

94

COMBINED COMPANY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2008

Historical
DG FastChannel

Historical
Enliven Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash $ 27,017 $ 1,644 $ 28,661 (2,000)(1) $ 26,661
Accounts receivable, net 28,148 5,872 34,020 � 34,020
Deferred income taxes 1,756 � 1,756 � 1,756
Prepaid expenses and current assets 3,885 431 4,316 � 4,316

Total current assets 60,806 7,947 68,753 (2,000) 66,753
Property and equipment, net 32,145 2,392 34,537 � 34,537
Long term investments 10,633 � 10,633 (10,633)(1) �
Goodwill 189,225 15,103 204,328 52,363(2) 256,691
Deferred income taxes 676 � 676 (676)(1)(2)(4) �
Intangibles, net 99,271 7,735 107,006 25,478(2) 132,484
Other noncurrent assets 5,347 521 5,868 � 5,868

Total assets $ 398,103 $ 33,698 $ 431,801 $ 64,532 $ 496,333

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 17,409 $ 3,154 $ 20,563 � $ 20,563
Deferred revenue 2,643 273 2,916 � 2,916
Other current liabilities � 868 868 (92)(1)(A) 776
Current portion of long-term debt and capital
leases 20,468 389 20,857 � 20,857

Total current liabilities 40,520 4,684 45,204 (92) 45,112

Long-term debt and capital leases 159,420 4,108 163,528 � 163,528
Other long-term liabilities 350 8,115 8,465 (4,999)(1)(A) 3,466
Deferred income taxes � � � 10,619(4) 10,619

Total liabilities 200,290 16,907 217,197 5,528 222,725

Stockholders' equity:
Capital stock 368,888 320,484 689,372 (240,883)(1)(3) 448,489
Accumulated deficit (173,630) (302,683) (476,313) 302,683(3) (173,630)
Treasury stock, at cost (853) (1,015) (1,868) 1,015(3) (853)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) 3,408 5 3,413 (3,811)(1) (398)

Total stockholders' equity 197,813 16,791 214,604 59,004 273,608

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 398,103 $ 33,698 $ 431,801 $ 64,532 $ 496,333

Pro Forma Adjustments

(1) Records the estimated purchase price for Enliven as follows:

Cash paid for direct costs of the acquisition $ 2,000
DG FastChannel's long-term investment in Enliven 10,633
Less: Reversal of accumulated other comprehensive income related to unrealized gains on Enliven investment (3,806)
Less: Reversal of deferred taxes related to unrealized gains on Enliven investment (1,991)
Fair value of stock issued 79,602(B)

Edgar Filing: ENLIVEN MARKETING TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form DEFM14A

95

Total estimated purchase price $ 86,438

(2) Eliminates historical goodwill and allocates the purchase price as follows:

[…]

to be issued by DG FastChannel pursuant to the merger agreement are not expected to meet the definition of a derivative instrument.

(B)
DG FastChannel estimated the fair value of stock to be issued based on the average closing price of its stock during the period of May 6, 2008 through
May 12, 2008, which is two days prior to and subsequent to the date the acquisition was announced, multiplied by the estimated shares to be issued of
4,505.

(C)
The fair value of tangible net assets acquired from Enliven is based on their book value as of June 30, 2008, which DG FastChannel believes
approximates their fair value (with the exception of the liability derivative which is estimated to have no fair value after the acquisition; see Note A
above). The amount is calculated as follows: Total assets of Enliven, less Goodwill and Intangibles, less Total liabilities, plus $5,091, the book value of
Enliven's liability derivative instrument, the fair value of which is assumed to be zero.

72

Edgar Filing: ENLIVEN MARKETING TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form DEFM14A

97

COMBINED COMPANY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedDG FastChannel Enliven Subtotal

Revenues $ 97,687 $ 18,731 $ 116,418 $ 116,418
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 41,589 9,068 50,657 50,657
Selling, general and administrative 24,181 17,214 41,395 41,395
Depreciation and amortization 12,865 2,060 14,925 3,245(1) 18,170

Total costs and expenses 78,635 28,342 106,977 3,245 110,222

Income (loss) from operations 19,052 (9,611) 9,441 (3,245) 6,196
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative (1,707) 3,318 1,611 (1,611)(2) �
Interest expense and other, net 2,388 543 2,931 � 2,931

Total other (income) expense 681 3,861 4,542 (1,611) 2,931

Net income (loss) before provision for
income taxes from continuing operations 18,371 (13,472) 4,899 (1,634) 3,265

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 7,501 52 7,553 (6,094)(4) 1,459

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 10,870 $ (13,524) $ (2,654) $ 4,460 $ 1,806

Basic net income (loss) per common
share from continuing operations $ 0.65 $ (0.17) $ 0.09

Diluted net income (loss) per common
share from continuing operations $ 0.64 $ (0.17) $ 0.08

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 16,631 80,779 97,410 (76,274)(3) 21,136
Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 17,096 80,779 97,875 (76,274)(3) 21,601
Pro Forma Adjustments

(1)
Records additional amortization expense related to purchased intangibles of $33,213 based on an assumed weighted-average seven
year life. The actual useful life may be different after a more extensive valuation of the intangible assets is completed. For every
$1 million change in intangible asset value, the corresponding impact to amortization expense would be $143 per year. If the estimated
useful life is decreased or increased by 1 year, the corresponding annual increase or decrease to amortization expense would be
approximately $800 or ($600), respectively.

(2)
Eliminates changes in fair value of warrants issued by Enliven and accounted for as derivative instruments as discussed in Note (A) on

[…]

the combined unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2008.

Edgar Filing: ENLIVEN MARKETING TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form DEFM14A

98

(3)
Eliminates Enliven's historical common shares outstanding and adds 4,505 common shares of DG FastChannel, expected to be issued
in exchange for Enliven shares.

(4)
Applies an estimated federal and state combined tax rate of 40% to Enliven's net loss from continuing operations, and to the additional
pro forma adjustments. No tax benefit of Enliven's net operating loss carryforwards ("NOLs") is assumed at this time. DG FastChannel
will perform a detailed analysis to determine the value, if any, of Enliven's NOLs after their limitation under Section 382 of the Code
is determined. The tax benefits assumed in these combined company unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
are derived from DG FastChannel's NOLs which are unaffected by the Enliven transaction.

73

Edgar Filing: ENLIVEN MARKETING TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form DEFM14A

99

COMBINED COMPANY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedDG FastChannel Enliven Subtotal

Revenues $ 63,669 $ 10,024 $ 73,693 $ 73,693
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 25,808 5,295 31,103 31,103
Selling, general and administrative 14,543 9,698 24,241 24,241
Depreciation and amortization 7,700 2,069 9,769 523(1) 10,292

Total costs and expenses 48,051 17,062 65,113 523 65,636

Income (loss) from operations 15,618 (7,038) 8,580 (523) 8,057
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative 820 (3,842) (3,022) 3,022(2) �
Interest expense and other, net 2,608 365 2,973 � 2,973

Total other (income) expense 3,428 (3,477) (49) 3,022 2,973

Net income (loss) before provision for
income taxes from continuing operations 12,190 (3,561) 8,629 (3,545) 5,084

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 4,875 12 4,887 (2,854)(4) 2,033

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 7,315 $ (3,573) $ 3,742 $ (691) $ 3,051

Basic net income (loss) per common share
from continuing operations $ 0.41 $ (0.04) $ 0.14

Diluted net income (loss) per common share
from continuing operations $ 0.40 $ (0.04) $ 0.13

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 17,913 99,084 116,997 (94,579)(3) 22,418
Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 18,381 99,084 117,465 (94,579)(3) 22,886
Pro Forma Adjustments

(1)
Records additional amortization expense related to purchased intangibles of $33,213 based on an assumed weighted-average seven
year life. The actual useful life may be different after a more extensive valuation of the intangible assets is completed. For every
$1 million change in intangible asset value, the corresponding impact to amortization expense would be $36 per quarter. If the
estimated useful life is decreased or increased by 1 year, the corresponding quarterly increase or decrease to amortization expense
would be approximately $200 or ($150), respectively.